# 503147683 01/22/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3194295

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAMSON MANUFACTURING CORP.	01/15/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STEPHEN P. TROY JR.
Street Address:	151 CAPITAL DRIVE
City:	WEST SPRINGFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01089

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8276304

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-395-7000

Email: tmcnulty@lalaw.com

Correspondent Name: LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: RIVERFRONT OFFICE PARK

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T2010-6006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS P. MCNULTY
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas P. McNulty/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2015

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment - U.S. Pat. No. 8276304#page1.tif source=Assignment - U.S. Pat. No. 8276304#page2.tif

PATENT 503147683 REEL: 034793 FRAME: 0843

# ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Scott W. Samson, on behalf of Samson Manufacturing Corp. of 4 Forge Street, Keene, New Hampshire, 03431, hereby:

sell, assign and transfer to Stephen P. Troy, Jr., an individual with an address of 151 Capital Drive, West Springfield, Massachusetts 01089, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2006 under Application Serial No. 11/326,665, issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,276,304 on October 2, 2012, and entitled MODULAR FORE-END RAIL ASSEMBLY FOR FIREARMS, and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Samson Manufacturing Corporation.

 $\frac{11515}{e}$  Signature

.....

Scott W. Samson

Printed Name of Signor

President

Title/Authority of Signor

2306405.1

COUNTY OF CHESHIRE:	
On this 15 day of Jonesty, 2015, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Scott W. Samson, proved to me through satisfactory eviden	lC(
of identification, which were Known person, to be the person whose	
name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he	>
signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	
) DI AR	
(SEAL) Printed name of Notary: David L ROMANO, Notary Public My Commission Expires July 11, 2017	

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE:

2306405.1